WFP/EB.2/2023/5-A/1 1
ANNEX VII
Evaluation function workplan 2024–2026
Introduction
1. This annex sets out the proposed workplan for the evaluation function for the period from
2024 to 2026 and the estimated corporate resources required to implement that plan. The
timeframe of the workplan is aligned with that of the WFP management plan for the
same period.

Part 1. Overall deliverables for 2024 and outlook for 2025 and 2026
5. Deliverables for 2024 and the outlook for 2025 and 2026 are based on the five strategic
outcomes set out in the evaluation policy. The main areas of investment in the evaluation
function are the management and conduct of centralized, impact and decentralized
evaluations, the promotion of integrated learning from evaluations, and the use of
evaluative evidence in capacity strengthening within WFP and with national partners.
6. The overall evaluation workplan for the Office of Evaluation (OEV) and regional evaluation
units will evolve to reflect changes brought about by corporate developments and
adjustments made to planning cycles at the country level, and to ensure United Nations
coherence with the global evaluation agenda. All evaluation activities are regularly reviewed
and carefully planned in consultation with all key stakeholders and are managed with the
aim of continuing to meet corporate accountability and learning needs without unduly
burdening WFP operations and partnerships.
7. Key deliverables, activities and resource implications for each evaluation policy strategic
outcome are presented below.
1 "WFP evaluation policy 2022" (WFP/EB.1/2022/4-C).
2 WFP. 2022. WFP corporate evaluation strategy 2022.
3 WFP. 2023. WFP Evaluation Charter (Executive Director's circular OED2023/001)
WFP/EB.2/2023/5-A/1 2
A. Strategic outcome 1: Evaluations are independent, credible and useful
8. Key priorities in 2024 will continue to be:
➢ adapting guidance, tools and processes to meet the challenges of producing
high-quality and timely evaluations in an environment of global volatility,

b) OEV expects to begin an evaluation of the local and regional food procurement policy10
in 2025, and two evaluations, on the protection and accountability policy11 and on
workforce management, in 2026.12
15. Strategic evaluations are forward-looking and focus on systemic issues of corporate relevance
as defined in strategic documents, polices and directives. The selection of topics and the
scheduling of strategic evaluations were informed by a review of topics of strategic relevance
with potential to contribute to organizational learning. This was followed by a consultative
process with Board members and WFP management taking into account a number of
factors, including the WFP strategic plan. Recognizing that the planned topics will be revised
in response to changing circumstances, the list of strategic evaluations currently foreseen is
as follows:
a) Two evaluations, on the supply chain road map and on vulnerability assessment,
analysis and targeting, will start in 2024.
6 WFP. 2023. Management response to the recommendations in the summary report on the evaluation of WFP’s policy on
country strategic plans.
7 WFP. 2011. WFP Policy Formulation (WFP/EB.A/2011/5-B). This document is due to be revised in 2023, which may result in
the need to adjust the policy evaluation coverage norm.
8 WFP. 2022. Compendium of policies relating to the strategic plan (WFP/EB.1/2022/4-D).
9 WFP. 2018. Enterprise risk management policy (WFP/EB.2/2018/5-C).
10 WFP. 2019. Local and regional food procurement policy (WFP/EB.2/2019/4-C).
11 WFP. 2020. WFP protection and accountability policy (WFP/EB.2/2020/4-A/1/Rev.2).
12 WFP 2021. WFP people policy (WFP/EB.A/2021/5-A).